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* UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

* 1 * f™al bureau of investigate
- . ' w WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537 W

, I I I Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER' 5/.g 167 B • *s furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished’ by you match 
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: White ■

. Sex: male '

Height: , 5-10 -

Weight: ‘200

Hair: - black

Eyes: green ’

- 9

r;‘“iL1}C‘ nngsrpnnts nor an .
. whrdh is indexed „ i

*n. f^1" ^£S accompanied your request. ' -
M (.a.inct guarantee in any manner. • '
inat ill's .material concerns the

, individual in whom you are interested. '

Date and Place of Birth: Tupelo, Miss

Scars & Marks: tattoo left forearm bird & word Mamma, pit scr rt side 
face

Address: in 1968-Tupelo, Mississippi

Occupation: farmer ’ ‘ ;

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/14/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, JACKS -958

MURKIN

Re Chicago airtel to Bureau dated 5/10/68; : 
and Jackson airtel to Bureau dated 5/11/68.

Re information furnished by ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS 
to the Chicago Office.

A further review of Jackson file 11 disclosed
no information located identifying ROBERT ^YNE PHILLIPS 
as a bootlegger in the northern distj?TcT‘’"aFl!^^

Inquiry in /'he Shannon, MissC, area disclosed
PHILLIPS never known/to be the operator of a restaurant.

samh^ L., (former SA) who is well known
in the northernyaistrict of Miss, and who is currently 
employed as a Private detective and consultant for local 
authorities.^1 the Tupelo, Miss., area has worked closely 
with the criminal element in that area for the past twenty 
years and has never heard of PHILLIPS.

3-Bureau
2-Chicago (44-1114) 
2-Memphis (44-1987) 
^•Jackson (1 - 92-11) 
JEP:mah .

Approved:-------------------------------------------- Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JN 157-9586 /

; Further inquiry in the are/ indicates that
\ PHILLIPS may be an employee of_ SAM ^lEEMAN who operated ' 

a Fish Camp in Shannon, Miss. been a runner
for SAM FREEMAN. / ■

The information furnished to Chicago by PHILLIPS 
concerning illegal "booze” operations in and around the 
Tupelo, Miss., area is common knowledge to both law 
enforcement and private citizens in the area. This includes 
information that CARL MURPHY, JR. hired J. W. RILEY to 
kill JAMES "GRUBBY" GRUBBS.

It is the opinion of local authorities that 
CARL MURPHY, JR. would run anyone out of that section 
of the county who attempted in any way to infringe on his 
bootleg business. /

DAVID LAMAR /cOTT,..Tupelo, Miss., was a well 
known operaTBI^E^ emdistrict of Miss. He
has been convicted i/both state and federal court for 
whiskey violations. / '

Attempt/ to locate CARL MURPHY, JR. for interview 
purposes in connection with alleged offer of $2,500 to kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. has been negative.

MURPHY has never been known to associate with 
racial groups or to be involved in segregation in any way. 
He has always been known as a bootleg whiskey operator in 
the northern district.

’ Investigation at Jackson, Miss., continuing.

> ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2*
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. Date: 5/14/68

Transmit the following in___________________________________________
' (Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL__________________ AIRMAIL________________
• (Priority)

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I
I 

1 
I 
I 

4 
I

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, JACKS® <(157^9586})

MURKIN

Re Chicago airtel to Bureau dated 5/10/68; - 
and Jackson airtel to Bureau dated 5/11/68.

Re information furnished by ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS 
to the Chicago Office.

( A further review .of Jackson file 92-U disclosed 
no information located identifying ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS 
as a bootlegger in the northern district of Mjiss.

Inquiry in the Shannon, Miss.,/^rea disclosed 
PHILLIPS never known to be the operator of a restaurant.

SAM H. ALUMm, JR., (former SA) who is well known 
in the northern district of Miss, and who is currently 
employed as a private detective and consultant for local 
authorities in the Tupelo, Miss., area has worked closely 
with the criminal element in that area for the past twenty 
years and 

3-Bureau 
2-Chicago 
2-Memphis

<3?-Jackson 
JLP;mahy 
(10>^Z

I Approved:Sent _______________M Per
I Special Agent in Charge ■ .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Further inquiry in the area indicates that 
PHILLIPS may be an employee of SAM FREEMAN who operated ' 
a Fish Camp in Shannon, Miss., and nay have been a runner 
for SAM FREEMAN. . /

■ The information furnished to Chicago by PHILLIPS
concerning illegal ’’booze" operations in and around the 
Tupelo, Miss., area is common knowledge to both law 
enforcement and private citizens in the area. This includes 
information that CARL MURPHY, JR. hired J. W. RILEY to 
kill JAMES "GRUBBY" GRUBBS. .

It is the opinion of local authorities that 
CARL MURPHY, JR. would run anyone out of that section 
of the county who attempted in any way to infringe on his 
bootleg business. y

DAVID LA^jk SCOTT, Tupelo, Miss., was a well 
known operator in/the northern district of Miss. He 
has been convicted in both state and federal court for 
whiskey violations.

Attempts to locate CARL MURPHY, JR. for interview 
purposes in connection with alleged offer of $2,500 to kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. has been negative.

MURPHY has never been known to associate with 
racial groups or to be involved in segregation in any way. 
He has always been known as a bootleg whiskey operator in 
the northern district.

Investigation at Jackson, Miss., continuing.

. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2*
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMr (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : ALL AGENTS date: 5/15/68

FROM ^^ JACKS0N ^157~9586^

subject: MURKIN

The Bureau has advised that in view of the 
fact that JAMES EARL RAY spent a considerable sum of 
money from April 23, 1967, to April 4, 1968, and the 
source of his money has not been determined, a photo­
graph should be displayed to appropriate witnesses in 
unsolved bank robberies and bank burglaries in those 
instances where witnesses are available. Police 
Departments should be requested to display photograph 
of RAY to witnesses in their unsolved robberies.

Each Agent responsible for contact with 
Police Departments and Sheriff’s Offices, if not 
already done, should contact these agencies as set 
forth above.

Only positive information need be reported. 
Negative contacts should be furnished to the Case Agent 
by routing slip.

A\ 157-9586

'Hr - Each Agent (81)
JLP:mif

5010-108-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-S4)
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Date: MAY 15, 1968

Transmit the following in

. Via airtel
(Type in plaintext or code) 

A IRMA IL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM:

MURKIN

of the
Re alleged offer of $100,000o00 by the White Knights 

Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi (WKKKKOM) to anyone who
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BACKGROUND:

On 6/2/67, DONALD JA ...S NISSEN. FBI Number 607320A 
furnished the following''infori^^ Dallas Office:

NISSEN stated tha while at Leavenworth
Penitentiary, Leavenworth,/Kansas, from July, 1965, until

/
3 -
2 -

1 -
1 -
1 -
2 -

2 -

2

Bureau (44-38861)
Atlanta (44-2386) 
(1-100-5586)
Birmingham (44-1740) (Info) 
Charlotte (Info) 
Columbia (Info) 
Dallas (44-2649) 
(1-157-880)
Kansas City (1-Murkin) 
(1-157-472)
Memphis (44-1987)
Jackson (157-9586)
(1-157-7990) W .

JLP:yv
(17)

M PerApproved:Sent 
. Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

; his release in April, 1967, he became very friendly with 
I an inmate identified as LER^^ MC MANAMAN was
; originally from western Keni^^ to have

bootlegged in Mississippi,, Acdording to NISSEN, he and - 
MC MANAMAN worked together in the shoe factory at Leavenworth,,

NISSEN said he had previously met MC MANAMAN before 
going to the penitentiary in Jackson, Mississippi, and he 
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenworth,

Just before NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled 
from Leavenworth, MC MANAMAN approached him and stated that 
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN 
to set things up for himo

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000,00 had been 
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING,

MC MANAMAN allegedly instructed NISSEN to contact 
a Mrs, (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company, 
Jackson, Miss, MC MANAMAN claimed Mrs, EURE is listed as a 
correspondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiary, According 
to MC MANAMAN’s instructions, NISSEN was to contact Mrs, EURE 
and ask her when die next writes to MC MANAMAN at the Penitentiary 
to tell him ’'DON" had arrived, MC MANAMAN indicated he would 
write and tell EURE that NISSEN was ”O,K,”

If NISSEN wanted to try to ’’pull this” himself, 
Mrs, EURE would put him in contact with two people identified 
only as FLOYD (Inu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard 
at Jackson, Miss,, and a seccnd person whom NISSEN could not 
now recall. NISSEN stated that the unidentified person, 
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy 
Unit ed States Marshal at Jackson,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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A review of Leavenworth Penitentiary Parole 
Progress Report for LEROY BASIL,MG HENAMAN dated October, 
1966, disclosed MC mOGw^^ at
Leavenworth on January 18, 1963. /The offense is 
listed as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from
interestate commerce. Under the Sentence Captioned there

boring a Fugitive 
ere listed as Q 
S and CHARLES E

Classificat
OY

is an entry 
codefendants 
CHARLES JEN

The
following description of

Years

ESCHER.

The
RPEL. RUBLE

Study Sheet discloses the 
BASIL MC MANAMAN:

True Name
Aliases
Race
Date of Birth
Age
Height
Weight
FBI Number
Social Security
Number
Marital Status 
Education
Age at first arrest

LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN 
None i 

I
I

At admission, 49 years 
5 feet 10 inches 
188 pounds 
1244125

Unknown
Divorced 
10th grade 
20 years

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification 
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City, 
Kansas, for investigation. He has numerous arrest since 
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missouri,,

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided 
in that state most of his life. He has been somewhat nomadic 
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas 
and Oklahoma. His last residence was with his parents in 
Dodge City, Kansas.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

Under the New Social Information, section it is 
indicated that MC MANAMAN writes very often to his mother 
who lives in Dodge City,Kansaso He has a grto-son; and ' 
daughter living in Dodge City and they occaspnally bring 
his mother to the institution to visit him®/He is divorced 
and his former wife never writes® MC MANAMaN has been 
writing often to a woman friend, SYBIL El®E who lives in 
Jackson, Mississippi® IC MANAMAnTh^^ seven visits
from SYBIL EURE and four visits from his mother and sono

The Penitentiary file indicates MC MANAMAN 
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business 
in Jacks) n, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenworth®

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows 
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems 
some possibility that they may marry in the future®

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000,00, Mrs. 
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackson^ Mississippi, on 
8/8/67. /

At that time Mrs®JSY^^ that she
is well acquainted with iERtJFT^ frequently
corresponds with him at the Leavenworth Penitentiary. She 
explained that early in 1964 y^rter becoming acquainted with 
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where

■ MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks. As far as she knows this 
is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She 
does not believe that MC MANAMAN is involved or ever has 
been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone 
whom she new to be involved in Klan activity and that she 
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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She stated that she does not know any of MC MANAMAN’s 
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN’s name. She 
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the 
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has never heard . 
of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be 
involved in any such plot.

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD 
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guard or anyone 
recently appointed as a United States MarshalXt Jackson. 
She stated that her brother’s name is FLOYD ^RDNER but 
he is not in the National Guard, not aU^^roTany Klan 
group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN.

The only person she knows in tl 
Mardal’s Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUy 
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of

fe United States
HERLAND, the 
her former

husband, JOHN EURE. She also knows BOB THOMAS, who is 
associated with the United States Marshal’s Office. She 
considers both SUTHERLAND and THOMAS to be respectable 
people and she thought most assuredly that they would 
have no association with any Kia/ group.

On 5/13/68, Mrs, BURE, 423 Raymond
Road, Jackson, Miss., wasTi^pm^^

At the outset she inquired as to the nature of 
the interview.

It was explained to Mrs. EURE that since the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association 
with MC MANAMAN may be of a more significant nature.

The alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the WKKKKOM 
was explained to her again.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mrs. EURE, who appears to be a reasonably 
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well 
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer 
all started.

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she 
first met MC MANAMAN, he was out on some kind of a 
bond waiting for an appeal. At the same time the 
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba 
County, Mississippi, was at the height of publicity. 
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be, 
at the time, an official in the Klan in Neshoba County. 
At least the newspapers, radio and television news 
stories indicated this much. During the same period 
her real esta te business was in minor financial 
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that 
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she 
could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING. She 
said she now feels in all probability that MC MANAMAN 
took her casual statement seriously. She said she now 
realizes the seriousness of such a statement since 
KING’s murder. .

Mrs. EURE stated that she is an outspoken 
business woman and often passes remarks of this nature 
more to attract some prospective customers than anything 
else. She said she believes that this is the basis for 
MC MANAMAN’s information concerning the offer of money 
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
JR.

In attempting to determine the circumstances 
concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE 
said she met him through a mutual business friend. 
Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She 
said in her opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge

6
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in real estate business and that if he ever gets out of 
prison she will always be willing to hire him as an 
assistant in her real estate business.

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN - 
was returned to Kansas and began serving his sentence. 
She said she went out to the Penitentiary on,two occasions 
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC MANAMAN’s automobile 
which she financed for him. All other visits, two or 
three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly 
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early 
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heard from him 
since that time. She said as far as she knows he is still 
in prison.

Mrs. EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative, 
and stated that she has no information whatsoever concerning 
the person or persons responsible for the assassination 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.. 1^ in the event she receives 
any information which may be of help in this matter she will 
immediately contact the FBI.

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately 5 feet 
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50 
years of age.

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary 
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his 
nine year sentence was in ankoperative status for 375 days 
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN, 
Register Number 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received 
at Leavenworth Penitentiary in April, 1964 after his appeal 
had been denied.

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division 
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBI 
Number 1244125 (as indicated in prison records) with the 
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they 
were ever confined in the same prison at the same time with 
subject RAY.

7
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, The above information is being furnished to
\ offices designated for information purposes. No leads 

; are being set out in view of information furnished by 
' Mrs. EURE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. .

8
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F B I

Date: MAY 15, 1968

AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, JACKSONV(15^586)/ (P)

MURKIN

Re alleged offer of $100,000,00 by the White Knights
of the Ku Klux, Klan of Mississippi (WKKKKOM) to anyone who 
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BACKGROUND: . / -

On 6/2/67, DONALD JA^S NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A
furnished the following information to the Dallas Office:

NISSEN stated that while at Leavenworth
Penitentiary, Leavenworth<Kansas, from July, 1965, until

3 - Bureau (44-38861)
2 - Atlanta (44-2386) 

(1-100-5586)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info)
1 - Charlotte (Info)
1 - Columbiia (Info) -
2 - Dallas (44-2649)

(1-157-880)
2 - Kansas City (1-Murkin)

(1-157-472)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)

Jackson (157-9586)
(l”1^7~7990) y/^V . Searched—-———

JLP:yv Serialized—----- :--------------
(17) Indexed-. L------------ - -------

Approved:-------------------------------------------- Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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his release in April, 1967, he became^ very friendly with 
an inmate identified as LEROY MC MADMAN. MC MANAMAN was 
originally from western Kansas and/was alleged to have 
bootlegged in Mississippi® According to NISSEN, he and - 
MC MANAMAN worked together in the shoe factory at Leavenworth®

NISSEN said he had previously met MC MANAMAN before 
going to the penitentiary in Jackson, Mississippi, and he 
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenwortho

Just before NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled 
from Leavenworth, MC MANAMAN approached him and stated that 
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN 
to set things up for him®

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000.00 had been 
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING.

MC MANAMAN allegedly instructed NISSEN to contact 
a Mrs. (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company, 
Jackson, Miss® MC MANAMAN claimed Mrs® EURE is listed as a 
correspondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiary® According 
to MC MANAMAN’s instructions, NISSEN was to contact Mrs® EURE 
and ask her when die next writes to MC MANAMAN at the Penitentiary 
to tell him "DON” had arrived® MC MANAMAN indicated he would 
write and tell EURE that NISSEN was "0®K®"

If NISSEN wanted to try to "pull this" himself, 
Mrs® EURE would put him in contact with two people identified 
only as FLOYD (lnu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard 
at Jackson, Miss®, and a second person whom NISSEN could not 
now recall. NISSEN stated that the unidentified person, 
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy 
Unit ed States Marshal at Jackson®

2
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A review of Leavenworth Penitentiary Parole 
Progress Report for LEROY BASIL MC^WAKAN dated Octoberj 
1966, disclosed MC MANAMAN began/nis sentence at 
Leavenworth on January 18, 196^4 The offense is ; 
listed as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from 
interestate commerce. Under the Sentence Captioned there 
is an entry ^Harboring a Fugitive 9 Years^f The 
codefendant^were listed as BURTQjf HARRY^HERPEL, RUBIE 
CHARLES MINS and CHARLES Eo TESCHERf ‘

The Classificatiop/Study Sheet discloses the 
following description of LESfOY BASIL MC MANAMAN:

True Name
Aliases
Race
Date of Birth
Age •
Height
Weight
FBI Number
Social Security
Number
Marital Status 
Education
Age at first arrest

LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN 
None
White

At admission, 49 years 
5 feet 10 inches 
188 pounds 
1244125

Unknown
Divorced 
10th grade 
20 years

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification 
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City, 
Kansas, for investigation. He has numerous arrest since 
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missouri,,

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided 
in that state most of his life. He has been somewhat nomadic 
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas 
and Oklahoma. His last residence was with his parents in 
Dodge City, Kansas.

3
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Under the New Social Information, section it is 
indicated that MC MANAMAN writes very often to his mother 
who lives in Dodge City,Kansaso He has a grown.son and - . 
daughter living in Dodge City and they occasionally bring 
his mother to the institution to visit h/m. He is divorced 
and his former wife never writes. MC ffiNAMAN has been 
writing often to a woman friend, SYBBEURE who lives in 
Jackson, Mississippi. MC MANAMAN h^s received seven visits 
from SYBIL EURE and four visits f>om his mother and son.

The Penitentiary file indicates MC MANAMAN 
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business 
in Jackson, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenworth.

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows 
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems 
some possibility that they may marry in the future.

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000.00, Mrs. 
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackson, .Mississippi, on 
8/8/67. /

At that time Mrs. SYBILMC EURE advised that she 
is well acquainted with LEROY MC/MANAMAN and frequently . 
corresponds with him at the Leavenworth Penitentiary. She 
explained that early in 196^€fter becoming acquainted with 
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where 

■ MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks. As far as she knows this 
is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She 
does not believe that MC MANAMAN is involved or ever has 
been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone 
whom she new to be involved in Klan activity and that she 
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

She stated that she does not know any.of MC MANAMAN’s 
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN’s name. She 
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the 
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has never heard 
of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be 
involved in any such plot.

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD 
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guardy©r anyone 
recently appointed as a United States Marshal it Jackson. 
She stated that her brother’s name is FLOYD GARDNER but 
he is not in the National Guard, not a mem^Cr of any Klan . 
group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN. /

The only person she knows in the United States 
Marni's Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUTHERLAND, the 
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of her former 
husband, JOHN EURE. She also knows BOB THOMAS, who is 
associated with the United States Marshal’s Office. She 
considers both SUTHERLAND and THOMAS to be respectable 
people and she thought most assuredly that they would 
have no association with any Klan group.

On 5/13/68, Mrs. SYBIL g/eURE, 423 Raymond 
Road, Jackson, Miss., was reintewiewed.

At the outset she inquired as to the nature of 
the interview.

It was explained to Mrs. EURE that since the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association 
with MC MANAMAN may be of a more significant nature. .

The alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the WKKKKOM 
was explained to her again.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mrs. EURE, who appears to be a reasonably 
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well 
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer 
all started. :

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she 
first met MG MANAMAN, he was out on some kind' of a 
bond waiting for an appeal. At the same time the 
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba 
County, Mississippi, was at the height of publicity. 
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be, 
at the time, an official in the Klan in Neshoba County. 
At least the newspapers, radio and television news 
stories indicated this much. During the same period 
her real esta te business was in minor financial 
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that 
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she 
could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING. She 
said she now feels in all probability that MC MANAMAN 
took her casual statement seriously. She said she now 
realizes the seriousness of such a statement since 
KING’s murder.

Mrs. EURE stated that she is an outspoken 
business woman and often passes remarks of this nature 
more to attract some prospective customers than anything 
else. She said she believes that this is the basis for 
MC MANAMAN's information concerning the offer of money 
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
JR.

In attemptig to determine the circumstances 
concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE 
said she met him through a mutual business friend. 
Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She 
said in her opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge

6
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in real estate business and that if he ever gets out of 
; prison she will always be willing to hire him as an 

/ assistant in her real estate business.

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN - 
was returned to Kansas and began serving his sentence. 
She said she went out to the Penitentiary on two occasions 
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC MANAMAN’s automobile 
which she financed for him. All other visits, two or 
three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly 
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early 
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heard from him 
since that time. She said as far as she knows he is still 
in prison.

Mrs. EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative, 
and stated that she has no information whatsoever concerning 
the person or persons responsible for the assassination 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. If, in the event she receives 
any information which may be of help in this matter she will 
immediately contact the FBI.

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately 5 feet 
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50 
years of age.

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary 
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his 
nine year sentence was in ankoperative status for 375 days 
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN, 
Register Number 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received 
at Leavenworth Penitentiary in April, 1964 after his appeal 
had been denied.

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division 
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES - 
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBI 
Number 1244125 (as indicated in prison records) with the 
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they 
were, ever confined in the same prison at the sane time with 
subject RAY. .

7
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The aboye information is being furnished to 
offices designated for information purposes. No leads 
are being set out in view of information furnished by 
Mrs. EURE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

8
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F B I

Date: May 10, 1968

ia Airtel

Transmit the following in   
. (Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa

}.<T^?m: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assist 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an 
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering lead 
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

I Miio 1966

-TOH
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>
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F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in ____________________________________________________________________________________ _

(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATE, Mexico City 

Ottawa

Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an 
effort to obtain employment, ~

This should be borne in mind in covering leads 
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via M Per 
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EBI MEMPHIS

FBI LITTLE R '

©OPM URGENT 5-10-68 MHR . '

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987)

' FROM LITTLE ROCK- (157-1215)

MURK IN

MAY FIVE, LAST, CHARLENE GROCE, CLERK, ARK. STATE REVENUE ,

DEPT

JAMES EARL

NEWSPAPER

LEWISVILLE, ARkTT^H^ AL RESEMBLING PHOTO OF

RAY, IN MAY EWj LA^^ISSUE 0F SHREVEPORT, LA., TIMES' 

USING NAME.JOHNNYJCSMITH, PURCHASED NON-TITLE SIXTY

SVEN DASH EIGHT ARK. TR R LICENS MBER S T THREE NINE FIVE

TWO FIVE ON MAY EIGHT LAST, FOR XTYTHREE MODEL SHERATON HOUSE-

TRAILER, FORTY SIX FEET BY EIGHT FEET

SMITH SHOWED SIXTYFOUR TENN. TITLE NUMBER ONE ZERO THREE NINE

ONE NINE TWO FOUR FOR ABOVE TRAILER. NAME APPEARED AS JOHNNY &
"----- :----------- -----y O O '^ 9 (5
SITE WITH ADDRESS OF THREE EIGHT ZERO ZERO OR THREE NINE ZERO

PARK /.BLYTHEVILLE, ARK. .SMITH. ALSO 'OBTAINS■ DOGWOODS TRAILER

. SIXTYSEVEN DASH

FIVE TWO EIGHT

END PAGE ONE

ZE^O BLOCK, LAMAR ST., MEMPHIS. SMITH GAVE PRESENT^ ADDRESS OF

EIGHT ARK. . TRAILER LICENSE NUMBER S T T 

FOR SMALL TYP TRAILER.

W1 5 1 nCHED.........ISDy/
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’SJS^SS?’??

PAGE WO

IB 157-1215

SMITH IN ACCfflPANY OF ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL GIVING NAMES OF MIKE

M/K AND ISLJS^ISklL^ ALS0 purchased NON-TITLED sixtyseven 
DASH EIGHT j^kTt^AI^^ FOR SMALL TRAILERS NUMBERS S T 

THREE NINEJWW&Md s TWO SEVEN.

INVESTIGATION, BLYTHEVILLE, ARK., MAN KNOWN AS

TOM MO NYALLY LEFT DOGWOOD TRAILEJFPARK, EARLY MONTH SIXTYEIGHT

MC NYALLY DESCRIBED AS MIGRANT SPRAY PAINTER, TRAVELING FROM CITY 

TO CITY OPERATING LATE MODEL PANEL OR VAN TYPE TRUCK, MAKE AND 

MODEL UNKNOWN, WITH SPRAY PAINT EQUIPMENT IN REAR OR CARRIED 

ON SMALL TRAILER.

EFFORTS TO LOCATE ABOVE INDIVIDUALS IN THE TEXARKANA, HOPE, 

■ AND LEWISVILLE, ARK., AREA, NEGATIVE THIS DATE. , . .

Jr' ' SMITH DESCRIBED AS WM, FORTY YEARS, FIVE FOOT ELEVEN, ONE 

■Height zero pounds, medium, or heavy build, bushy brown hair, '
PROMINENT BUSHY EYEBROWS, PALE BLUE EYES, DEEP SET, VERY NERVOUS, 

THREE/EIGHTHS INCH SCAR'RIGHT SIDE NOSE, LIMPED ONRIGHT FOOT 

S.IGHTLY, WEARING WHITE SHIRT, TAN TROUSERS AND BROWN WORD SHOES, 

RED RUDDY COMPLEXION. ' ■ ;

| DC. NYALLY DESCRIBED WM, FORTY TO FORTYFIVE, FIVE FOOT NINE,

ONE FOUR FIVE POUNDS, SMALL BUILD, REDDISH, BLOND, BUSHY HAIR,

i END PAGE TWO ' ' '

r
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PAGE THREE

UR 157-1215

GRAY EYES, RUDDY COMPLEXION, WEARING TAN SHIRT AND TROUSERS. 

BOTH SEN APPEARED TO BE CONSTRUCTION OR OUTDOOR TYPE WORKERS. 

MEMPHIS ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY SMITH TO SIXTYFOUR TENN. TITyE, 

AND ADDRESS ON LAMAR ST.; THRU SMITH ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY MC NYALLY. 

CONDUCT LOGICS ’ INVESTIGATION TO IDENTIFY BOTH MEN AND FURNISH 

^SULTS TO UTILS ROCK EXPSDinOUSL¥e '
END . • '

TSU ’

FBI fOPHISM

I
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AT «1B3, BISS. •

3111 rwi©^ remMs ©f Esrcas &^ Vital Stsitstics t& 
locate etsi < tin. $£ Jj3W B* SMTO wbo ^iod HZ-^/CS at 
ifcTsaudo sec set feth loses to idestify iadividml ?eseMbli< 
photograph of ®®S 8AE1 IO.
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Date: 5-14-68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via --------Airtel (Priority)

SAC, Jackson

Director, FBI

MURKIN

ReMErep dated 5-8-68, of SA John W. Bauer, entitled 
’’Unsub; Truck Cafe, Walls, Mississippi, 4-27-68; Rev. James 
M. Roach - Victim, Rew. Sawenia V. Pulliam - Victim, PA;
CRA - 1964.” '

Page five of rerep contains information in the 
statement furnished by Rev. Roach that a white man who 
was sitting in back of the victims said "we could kill 
you all just like we did Martin Luther King." Jackson 
conduct sufficient investigation in an effort to identify 
the individual so that he may be eliminated or established 
as a suspect or co-conspirator.

1 - Memphis

i
Sent Via M Per --------------------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Airtel

Wi BC, Mm

Ira*: MiwW, BI

WHOM

' M^w *t^ of M ma W. Saw, wtitW
* WM| IM We, Wells, li«i«i»i» 4*1I’<| to. Jams® 
M. WbA * Mi», SM. #W8te V, Willa® * Mia, Mj 
CM * IBM**

M flee of rM M#m Wewetfea la tie 
■tt#mt MIM ^ Mw, toefe that a ahi to ma ate 
ma eitthg la M at th® victim mW ^w® eeaW hill 
wa all lite w IM teti® iMtte Kme.” HehM 
wtat Wfleiwt iwwtiptie® la mb effort te Meatify 
th# iattvital no that te say he eltaisew or MblteM 
a# a MipMt or totm^rthr*

1 * He^hia

®-«aSM
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FBI JKSN MISS

FBI LITTLE R .

1130PM URGENT 5-16-68 GEB ,

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), JACKSON, DALLAS

FROM LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) i

MURKIN

RE: KENNETH JAYE HAYLES

ERNEST ^gf^T~TWO THREE ZERO ZERO EAST SECOND ST., NORTH LITTLE 

ROCK, ARK.yPtjBLIC ACCOUNTANT, FURNISHED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ON 

THE EVENING OF MAY SIXTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT:

BOTH MOYERS AND HIS WIFE SAID THE PHOTO OF JAMES EARL RAY 

APPEARING IN THE MAY TWENTY ISSUE OF NEWSWEEK MAGAZINE BEARS A STRIKING 

RESEMBLANCE TO KENNETH RAYE HAYLES, AN INDIVIDUAL WITH WHOM THEY WERE 

CASUALLY ACQUAINTED DURING THE PERIOD OF APPROXIMATLY JUNE OR JULY TO 

SEPT. NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT THAT TIME THE MOYERS 

RESIDED AT LONGVIEW,'TEXAS, WHERE MOYERS OPERATED THE LONGVIEW SERVICE 
BUREAU. JOHN JA^S^ A REAL ESTATE SALESMAN OF CARTHAGE, T^XAS, REFERRED 

HAYLES TO^^SFOR ASSISSTANCE IN PURCHASING A FARM. HAYLES DID NOT 

PURCHASE A FARM IN THAT AREA, BUT IN ABOUT SEPT. NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN,\

I MOYERS, A FORMER RESIDENT OF OXFORD, MISS, WAS TALKING TO THE PRESIDENT) 
1 F?FIHE ONLY BANK AT WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI, NAME NOT RECALLED, WHO 

/ TOLD MOYERS THAT HAYLES HAD BOUGHT A FARM IN THE VICINITY OF WATER

VALLEY FOR WHICH HE HAD PAID CASHl NO.DHSCyUON WAS FURNISHED OF THIS 
\ END PAGE ONE . 'J /« Al) :Z? ■ /
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PAGE TWO

FARM. HAYLES HAD MENTIONED TO MOYERS THAT HE HAD FRIENDS AT WATER VALLEY 

MISSISSIPPI.

HAYLES PAID MOYERS FIFTY DOLLARS IN CASH FOR SERVICES RENDERED IN 

MAKING A FEW CONTACTS FOR HIM. MOYERS SAW HAYLES APPROXIMATELY EIGHT 

TIMES IN LONGVIEW AND IN CARTHAGE, TEXAS. HE DESCRIBED HAYLES AS WHITE 

MALE, FORTY, SIX FT. ONE INCH, ONE NINETYFIVE LBS., WELL BUILT WITH 

PERHAPS A LITTLE FAT BUT GENERAL MUSCULAR, CLEFT IN CHIN, AVERAGE 

COMPLEXION, DARK BROWN TO BLACK HAIR, CLEAN SHAVEN, GENERALLY DRESSED 

IN GOOD CLOTHING BUT NEVER NEAT, CLAIMED TO BE A NATIVE OF MISSISSIPPI, 

NO OCCUPATION, CLAIMED TO BE RETIRED, HAVING MADE CONSIDERABLE MONEY 

THE SOURCE OF WHICH WAS NEVER DIVULGED, HAD NO FAMILY, AND WAS NEVER 

FREE WITH INFORMATION. ONLY KNOWN ASSOCIATE AT CARTHAGE WAS JOHN JACOBS, 

MENTIONED ABOVE. HAYLES’ ADDRESS IN CARTHAGE UNKNOWN, WAS NOT LISTED IN 

i PHONE BOOK, BUT MOYERS WAS ABLE TO CONTACT HIM BY PHONE THROUGH INFORM-

p ATION AT THE TELEPHONE OFFICE, AND IT WAS MOYERS’ UNDERSTANDING THAT

[ HAYLES RESIDED IN A HOUSE RATHER THAN A MOTEL OR HOTEL.

k DURING THEIR CONTACTS HAYLES ALWAYS HAD PLENTY OF MONEY,

I ORIGINALLY DROVE NINETEEN FIFTYSIX BLACK CEHVROLET, BUT LATER ACQUIRED, 

PLACE UNKNONW, A NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN BUICK ELECTRA GRAY WITH BLACK 

, END PAGE TWO .
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pfelREE e
VINYL TOP BEARING. TEXAS LICENSE. DURING THIS PERIOD H-AYLES SAID THAT HE - 

MABE TRIPS TO ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BIRMINGHAM, ALA., AND DALLAS, TEXAS.

AT ONE TIME HE SAID HE HOPED TO BE ABLE TO LIVE IN BIRMINGHAM AND HAVE A ' 

FARM IN MISSISSIPPI WHERE HE COULD GO TO RELAX AND FISH. HE WAS INTEREST

ED IN SPORTS AND CLAIMED TO HAVE PROMOTED SOME BOXING IN ATLANTA, GA. ' 

ON ONE OCCASION HAYLES TOLD MOYERS THAT HE HAD NEVER FILED AN IMCOME TAX - 

RETURN AND DID NOT INTEND TO.

MOYERS WIFE AGREED ON THE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF HAYLES BY HER 

HUSBAND WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT IN ADDITION TO BEING WELL BUILT THAT HIS 

STOMAChU-HAM-ttl^tXnJVEHnr^  ̂ -------------
/ JACKSON AT WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE HAYLES^

TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL WITH RAY. /V _ ____________ _ ____

DALLAS AT CARTHAGE, TEXAS, WILL CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION.

TO LOCATE HAYLES FOR THE SAME PURPOSE. \

AIRMAIL COPIES SENT ATLANTA AND BIRMINGHAM

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

FBI JKSN MISS

CLRP
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FBI JKSN MI$S

FBI LITTLE R

1130PM URGENT 5-16-68 GEB J

’ ' TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), JACKSON, DALLAS l

. * FROM LITTLE ROCK /157-1215) . ,|

' MURKIN >< • J

REs KENNETH/^AYE HAYLES . 5

• ERNEST Moyos, two three zero zero -east second st., north little ■
ROCK, ARK., PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT, FURNISHED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ON ;

THE EVENING OF MAY SIXTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHTj . =

BOTH MOYERS AND HIS WIFE SAID THE PHOTO OF JAMES EARL RAY

APPEARING IN THE MAY TWENTY ISSUE OF NEWSWEEK MAGAZINE BEARS A STRIKING

RESEMBLANCE TO KENNETH RAYE HAYLES, AN INDIVIDUAL WITH WHOM THEY WERE

CASUALLY ACQUAINTED DURING THE PERIOD OF APPROXIMATLY JUNE OR JULY TO

SEPT. NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT THAT TIME THE MOYERS

HAYLES TO MO

BUREAU. JOHN JA

RESIDED AT LONGVIE

RS FOR

BS

TEXAS, WHERE MOYERS OPERATED THE LONGVIEW SERVICE

A REAL ESTATE SALESMAN OF CARTHAGE, TEXAS, REFERRED

ASSISTANCE IN PURCHASING A FARM. HAYLES DID NOT

PURCHASE AFARM IN THAT AREA, BUT IN ABOUT SEPT. NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN i

• MOYERS, A FORMER

OF THE ONLY BANK

RESIDENT OF OXFORD, MISS. WAS TALKING TO THE PRESIDENT

AT WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI, NAME NOT RECALLED, WHO

TOLD MOYERS THAT

VALLEY FOR. WHICH

HAYLES HAD BOUGHT A FARM IN THE VICINITY OF WATER 
/^-^T^-sys

HE HAD PAID CASH

END PAGE ONE

no DEscRipnayjig4wM^^ this 
..„ INDEXED _____

SEfttAIITFn 4Mfrfrn^>

j-7
■;j
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PAGE TWO

FARM. HAYLES HAD MENTIONED TO MOYERS THAT HE HAD FRIENDS AT WATER VALLEY

MISSISSIPPI. ,

HAYLES PAID MOYERS FIFTY DOLLARS IN CASH FOR SERVICES RENDERED IM

INKING A FEW CONTACTS FOR HIM. MOYERS SAW HAYLES APPROXIMATELY EIGHT

TIMES IN LONGVIEW AND IN CARTHAGE, TEXAS. HE DESCRIBED HAYLES AS WHITE

MALE, FORTY, SIX FT. ONE INCH, ONE NINETYFIVE LBS., WELL BUILT WITH ;

PERHAPS A LITTLE FAT BUT GENERAL MUSCULAR, CLEFT IN CHIN, AVERAGE j
COMPLEXION, DARK BROWN TO BLACK-HAIR, CLEAN SHAVEN, GENERALLY DRESSED ^;;sj 

IN GOOD CLOTHING BUT NEVER NEAT, CLAIMED TO BE A NATIVE OF MISSISSIPPI, 

NO OCCUPATION, CLAIMED TO BE RETIRED, HAVING MADE CONSIDERABLE MONEY 4

THE SOURCE OF WHICH WAS NEVER DIVULGED, HAD NO FAMILY, AND WAS NEVER j

FREE WITH INFORMATION. ONLY KNOWN ASSOCIATE AT CARTHAGE WAS JOHN JACOBS, j

MENTIONED ABOVE. HAYLES* ADDRESS IN CARTHAGE UNKNOWN, WAS NOT LISTED IN j 

PHONE BOOK, BUT MOYERS WAS ABLE TO CONTACT HIM BY PHONE THROUGH INFORM- j

ATION AT THE TELEPHONE OFFICE, AND IT WAS MOYERS’ UNDERSTANDING THAT j

HAYLES RESIDED IN A HOUSE RATHER THAN A MOTEL OR HOTEL. j

DURING THEIR CONTACTS HAYLES ALWAYS HAD PLENTY OF MONEY, j

ORIGINALLY DROVE NINETEEN FIFTYSIX BLACK CEHVROLET, BUT LATER ACQUIRED, ’■

PLACE UNKNONW, A NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN BUICK ELECTRA GRAY WITH BLACK j

END PAGE TWO :
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"M«i aim . ■ . • ■
WWL TOP' B»ns TEXAS LICENSE. BURI MG THIS PERIOD HAYLES SAID THAT HE 

MADE TRIPS TO ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BIRMINGHAM, ALA., AND DALLAS, TEXAS, 

AT ONE'TIME HE SAID HE HOPED TO BE ABLE TO LIVE IN BIRMINGHAM AND HAVE A 

FARM IN-MISSISSIPPI WHERE-HE COULD GO TO RELAX AND FISH. HE WAS INTEREST 

ED IN SPORTS'AND CLAIMED TO HAVE PROMOTED SOME BOXING IN ATLANTA, GA. . 

ON ONE OCCASION HAYLES TOLD MOYERS THAT HE HAD NEVER FILED AN INCOME TAX 

RETURN AMD DID NOT INTEND TO.

MOYERS WIFE AGREED ON THE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF HAYLES BY HER

HUSBAND WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT IN ADDITION TO BEING WELL BUILT THAT HIS

STOMACH HAD A LITTLE OVERLAP AT THE BELT. . - ■ . '

JACKSON AT WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE HAYLES

TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL WITH RAY. .

DALLAS AT CARTHAGE, TEXAS, WILL CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION

, TO LOCATE HAYLES FOR THE SAME PURPOSE.

AIRMAIL COPIES SENT ATLANTA AND BIRMINGHAM.

: ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

' END'

| REB

I FBI JKSN MISS ■ '

; CLRP
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, -.OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 ~ j' -
_ ' MAY 1962 EDITION . ,
" , GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.6

. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) date: 5/16/68

FROM : SA PETER J. RYAN

subject: MURK IN

Re Memphis Airtel to Chicago, 5/13/68.

On 5/15/68, CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital Statistics 
Jackson,furnished the following inf ormat/j/bn from death 
certificate number 18986-66: /

NAME:
DATE OF DEATH:

flSMX

PLACE 
RACE 
SEX 
DOB 
FOB 
CAUSE

OF DEATH:

OF DEATH

USUAL RESIDENCE: 
OCCUPATION:
FATHER:
MOTHER:
MARITAL STATUS:
BURIAL DATE: 
PLACE OF BURIAL:

FUNERAL HOME:

INFORMANT ?

11/27/^6
do, DeSoto County, MissHern 

Whitefe

Alabama
Natural Causes, 
Thrombosis), at 
Hernando, Miss:

(Coronary
the DeSoto Motel

3587 Lamar St., Memphis, Tenn. 
Self-employ^, salesman 
JOSEPH SMITH _

(Maiden)
Not Mailed.
12/17X6
Calvalry Cemetery, Nashville, 
T enn.
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, 
Tenn.
MISS NELLIE SMITH

DO NOT DESTROY - ** 
(157.958FRK E3ATI0N

DO DOT DKtROY — '^^l^^ 
KNOW LITIGATION l» i^tf^ ] (

(QTJ-' ^3 s$

8®W>

5010-108-01
Bay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1932 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to ' : S^C, JACKSON (157-9586) 

r

FROM : SA PETER J. RYAN

subject: MURKIN

date: 5/16/68

Re Memphis Airtel to Chicago, 5/13/68.

On 5/15/68, CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital Statistics, 
Jacks on.furnished the following information from death
certificate number 18986-66:

NAME:
DATE OF DEATH: 
PLACE OF DEATH: 
RACE 
SEX 
DOB 
POB 
CAUSE OF DEATH

JOHNNY SMITH
11/27/6y
HernancLo, DeSoto County, Miss.
White / 
Mo "I o____

Alabama
Natural Causes, (Coronary 
Thrombosis), at the DeSoto Motel, 
Hernando, Miss:

USUAL RESIDENCE: 
OCCUPATION: 
FATHER:
MOTHER:
MARITAL STATUS:
BURIAL DA^E: 
PLACE OF BURIAL:

FUNERAL HOME:

INFORMANT r

2 -
PJR
(2)

(157-9586)

3587 Lamar St., Memphis, Tenn. 
Self-employed, salesman 
JOSEPH SMITH
BRIDGET McNALLEY (Maiden)
Not Married. -
12/17766
Calvalry Cemetery, Nashville, 
Tenn.
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, 
Tenn.
MISS NELLIE SMITH

Rut/ TI S! Saninvt Ronda Regularly on the Payroll ^aninpf plan
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F B I

Date; 5/17/68

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL 
(Priority)

(Type in plaintext or code}

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN '

Re Memphis airtel to Chicago, dated 5/13/68, re 
JOHNNY R. SMITH. .

On 5/15/68, Miss CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital 
Statistics, Jackson, Mississippi, furnished the following 
information from Death Certificate Number 18986-66:

Name: JOHNNY SMITH
Date of death: November 27, 1966
Place of death: Hernando, De Soto County,

Mississippi
Race: White
Sex: Male
Place of birth: Alabama
Date of birth:
Cause of death: Natural causes (coronary 

thrombosis) at the De Soto 
Motel, Hernando, Mississippi |

Usual residence: 3587 Lamar Street, Memphis,
Tennessee

Occupation: Self-employed salesman .
Father: JOSEPH SMITH
Mother: BRIDGETT MC NALLEY (maiden)
Marital status: Not married /^^^^^^ _ ^<^

■ Searched . _______
2 - Memphis Serialized—^.______________
1 - Chicago 1 - Little Rock (157-1215Vndexed___ 1

Sent

O - Jackson (157-9586)
JLP/bjk (6)LHC (

Approved: _____________ _____________M Per _£
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

Burial date: 
Place of burial: 
Funeral home:

12/17/66 -
Calvary Cemetery^ashville, Tenn 
Memphis Funeral Home, 
Memphis, Tennessee

From the above information, it is apparent 
SMITH died of a heart attack on 11/27/66, at the 
De Soto Motel, Hernando, Mississippi. He was interred 
at the Calvary Cemetery, Nashville, Tennessee, and the 
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, Tennessee, handled the 
funeral arrangements.

LEADS:

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Will contact the Memphis Funeral Home for 
any information relating to next-of-kin, it being noted 
that in referenced Memphis airtel, the Bureau of Vital 
records in Tennessee indicate SMITH had a brother listed 
as next-of-kin. Memphis will also attempt to determine 
the address of JOSEPH SMITH, listed as father of the 
deceased.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2
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Date: 5/17/68

Transmit the following in______ ______________________ _______________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via_________ AIRTEL_______________________________ AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO:

FROM:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Chicago, dated 5/13/68, re
JOHNNY R. SMITH.

On 5/15/68, Miss CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital 
Statistics, Jackson, Mississippi, furnished the following 
information from Death Certificate Number 18986-66:

w

Name:
Date of death:
Place of death:

Race:
Sex:
Place of birth
Date of birth: 
Cause of death

Usual residence:

Occupation:
Father:
Mother:
Marital status:

2 - Memphis
1 - Chicago 1 - Littl
0- Jackson (157-9586) //
JLP/bjk (6M 1 7

Approved: _____________"

JOHNNY SMITH
November 27, 1966
Hernando, De Soto County
Mississippi
White
Male
Alabama

Natural causes (coronary 
thrombosis) at the De Soto 
Motel, Hernando, Mississippi 
3587 Lamar Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee
Self-employed salesman 
JOSEPH SMITH
BRIDGETT MC NALLEY (maiden) 
Not married ,

Rock (157-1215) g^zed^^

Filed.
Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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JN 157-9586

Burial date: 12/17/66 । .
Place of burial: Calvary Cemetery, Nashville, Tenn.
Funeral home: Memphis Funeral Home,

Memphis, Tennessee

From the above information, it is apparent 
SMITH died of a heart attack on 11/27/66, at the 
De Soto Motel, Hernando, Mississippi. He was interred 
at the Calvary Cemetery, Nashville, Tennessee, and the 
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, Tennessee, handled the 
funeral arrangements.

LEADS:

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Will contact the Memphis Funeral Home for 
any information relating to next-of-kin, it being noted 
that in referenced Memphis airtel, the Bureau of Vital 
records in Tennessee indicate SMITH had a brother listed 
as next-of-kin. Memphis will also attempt to determine 
the address of JOSEPH SMITH, listed as father of the 
deceased.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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F B I

Date: May 9, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ------ Airtel
(P riority)

Tor All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

■ ’From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

In order to cover the possibility that subject
may have died since commission of the crime, the U. S. 
Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare were contacted and they advised that no central 
records of unidentified deceased are maintained by those 
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain 
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or 
similar agency.

There is no known Federal law requiring the
maintenance of such information; and it is possible that 
if any record of unidentified dead is maintained, it would 
only be maintained at local police departments, morgues, 
medical facilities, or the like. Ai

Each office covering state capitals should
check to ascertain if such records are maintained, aiidz J 
if so, should check records for the period from 4-5-68t^ 
to date, for any information which might possibly identify 
subject Ray with unidentified deceased person over'thatX' 
period. ____ ____ ______

ere is no central record repository maintained
in the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico 
and Canada, you should, in connection with your contacts 
with law enforcement agencies on this case or other 
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries relative to

Sent Via M Per 
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’ Airtel to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa
J RE: MURKIN

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and if 
fingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be 
compared with those on the Identification Order on Ray 
in order to effect identification or nonidentification. 
This should be handled in the normal course of business 
and only reasonable investigation should be pursued 
along these lines.

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate 
stop on unidentified deceased inquiries it may receive. 
If feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, Mexico City 
and Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriate 
state, local or national agencies in your territories.

Armed and Dangerous.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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'f Date: May 9, 1968
i Transmit the following in _________________ __ _________________________________________________________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

' Via -------Air-tel________________ _______________________________________________
(Priority)

Tot All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa
"1'^rom: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

In order to cover the possibility that subject 
may have died since commission of the crime, the U. S. 
Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare were contacted and they advised that no central 
records of unidentified deceased are maintained by those 
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain 
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or 
similar agency.

There is no known Federal law requiring the 
maintenance of such information; and it is possible that 
if any record of unidentified dead is maintained, it would 
only be maintained at local police departments, morgues, 
medical facilities, or the like.

Each office covering state capitals should 
check to ascertain if such records are maintained, and 
if so, should check records for the period from 4-5-68, 
to date, for any information which might possibly identify 
subject Ray with unidentified deceased person over that 
period.

If there is no central record repository maintained 
in the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico 
and Canada, you should, in connection with your contacts 
with law Enforcement agencies on this case or other 
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries relative, to
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Airtel to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa 
RE: MURKIN

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and if 
fingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be 
compared with those on the Identification Order on Ray 
in order to effect identification or nonidentification. 
This should be handled in the normal course of business 
and only reasonable investigation should be pursued 
along these lines.

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate 
stop on unidentified deceased inquiries it may receive. 
If feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, Mexico City 
and Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriate 
state, local or national agencies in your territories.

Armed and Dangerous.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Jackson, Mississippi
May 11, 1968

THEODORE ALLISON CARR 
POSSIBLE THREAT TO HARM 
AARON E. HENRY, PRESIDENT, 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, 
STATE. OF MISSISSIPPI

Reference is made to Jackson memorandum dated
May 1, 1968, /

Mr. W. 0. Di^muke, 3885 Mary Lee Drive, 
Tennessee, furnished/the following information:

Memphis,

11 - Bureau
1 - USA, Jackson
1 - USA, Oxford
1 - Secret Service, Jackson
2 - MIGp, Jackson
1 - OSI, Jackson
®- Jackson (157-9648)(1- 157-9586) 

HLF:bdb:lsk
(«) OZ'
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